

No. 112-CV-2015

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

CORDELIA LEAR,

Plaintiff–Appellee–Cross Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,

Defendant–Appellant–Cross Appellee,

and

BRITAIN COUNTY, NEW UNION,

Defendant–Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATE DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

BRIEF FOR UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT 9

 I. THE ESA IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S COMMERCE POWER AS APPLIED TO A WHOLLY INTRASTATE POPULATION OF AN ENDANGERED BUTTERFLY THAT WOULD BE HARMED BY THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE..... 9

 II. SECTION 9 OF THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT, AS APPLIED TO PLAINTIFF LEAR’S PROPERTY, DOES NOT AFFECT A TAKING FOR WHICH JUST COMPENSATION IS DUE BECAUSE PLAINTIFF LEAR HAS NOT ESTABLISHED THAT A TAKING HAS OCCURRED, OR BECAUSE PLAINTIFF LEAR HAS NOT BEEN DEPRIVED OF ALL ECONOMICALLY BENEFICIAL USE OF HER PROPERTY. 11

 A. Lear’s Takings Claim Against the Fish and Wildlife Service is Not Ripe Because Lear Did Not Apply for an ITP Under ESA § 10, 16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(1)(B). 13

 B. Under the Parcel as a Whole Rule the Relevant Parcel is all of Lear Island and Not the Subdivided Property Known as the Cordelia Lot. 16

 C. Under the Parcel as a Whole Rule, the Relevant Time Period is the Property’s Entire Lifetime, Not the Current Permissible Development of the Property. 22

 D. The Continued Economic Viability of the Property Precludes Plaintiff’s Taking Claim, Because in Analyzing a Taking Claim the Focus is on the Uses Permitted by the Regulation Not Those Prohibited by it. 24

 E. The District Court Erred in Finding that No Public Trust Navigational

<u>Reservation Existed at the Time of the Lear Island Grant.</u>	28
1. Cattail Marsh is a Navigable Waterway that Must Be Preserved for the Public’s Use.	29
2. A ‘Taking’ has Not Occurred Because Lear is Able to Use the Cattail Marsh In Its Natural State.	30
F. <u>FWS’s Federal Regulation Preempts the Brittain County State Regulation Rendering the Brittain County State Regulation Invalid and the Taking of Plaintiff Lear’s Lot is Incomplete.</u>	31
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ala.-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Appolo Fuels, Inc. v. United States</i> , 381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1998)	11
<i>Brace v. United States</i> , 72 Fed. Cl. 337 (2006)	19
<i>Bino v. Hurley</i> , 273 Wis. 10 (1956)	30
<i>Brzonkala v. Va. Polytechnic Inst. & State Univ.</i> , 169 F.3d 820 (4th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Norton</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (D. Ariz. 2003)	31
<i>Ciampitti v. United States</i> , 22 Cl. Ct. 310 (1991)	19
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 1266 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	22, 23
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prod. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust of S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	13
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1870)	29
<i>District Intown Properties Ltd. Partnership v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Dunes West Golf Club, LLC. v. Town of Mount Pleasant</i> , 401 S.C. 280 (2013)	21
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	11

<i>Economy Light and Power Company v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 113 (1921)	30
<i>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	25
<i>Forest Props., Inc. v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	16, 19
<i>GDF Realty Invs., v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003)	9, 11
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000)	9, 10
<i>Goldblatt v. Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1961)	24
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	9
<i>Good v. United States</i> , 189 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Groome Res., Ltd. v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Hadacheck v. Sebastian</i> , 239 U.S. 394 (1915)	25
<i>Hage v. United States</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 147 (1996)	14, 15, 16
<i>Hill v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 549 F.2d 1064 (1977)	24
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	31, 32
<i>Howard W. Heck & Assocs. v. United States</i> , 134 F.3d 1468 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	14, 15
<i>Just v. Marinette County</i> , 56 Wis.2d 7 (1972)	26, 28, 30
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	24
<i>Leslie Salt Co. v. United States</i> ,	

896 F.2d 354 (9th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Lost Tree Village Corp v. U.S.</i> , 707 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	19, 21
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	16, 17, 19, 21
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Commission</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	11, 12, 21
<i>Menzer v. Village of Elkhart Lake et al.</i> , 51 Wis.2d 70 (1971)	28
<i>Meunch v. Public Service Commission et al.</i> , 261 Wis. 492 (1952)	28
<i>Miller v. Schoene</i> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928)	25
<i>Morris v. United States</i> , 392 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	14, 15, 16
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 359 Wis.2d 675 (2014)	17
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	10
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Burlington Northern R.R., Inc.</i> , 23 Fed.3d 1508 (9th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Norman v. United States</i> , 429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	16, 17
<i>Norman v. United States</i> , 63 Fed.Cl. 231 (2004)	17
<i>Palm Beach Isles Assocs., v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	11, 12, 24, 25
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	21, 31
<i>Porter v. Jones</i> , 319 F.3d 483, 489 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6

<i>Rogers v. Larson</i> , 563 F. 2d 617 (1977)	31
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Seiber v. United States</i> , 364 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 816 F.2d 1376 (Cal. 1987)	25
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman</i> , 646 F.3d 1161, 1176 (9th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>State v. Herwig</i> , 17 Wis.2d 442 (1962)	30
<i>Stearns Co. v. United States</i> , 396 F.3d 1354 (2005)	14, 15, 16
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	14
<i>Tahoe Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	13
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , No. 99-131 L (Fed. Cl. June 20, 2001)	26
<i>Tufariello v. Long Island R. Co.</i> , 458 F. 3d 80 (2006)	31
<i>United States v. Bolanos-Hernandez</i> , 492 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	9
<i>United States v. Perelman</i> , 658 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> ,	

449 U.S. 155 (1980)	17
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	9, 10
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	12, 13
<i>Wyatt v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1090 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Zealy v. City of Waukesha</i> , 201 Wis.2d 365 (1996)	24

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)()	6
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B)	3
16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(1)(B)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
U.S. Const. amend. V	11
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2	31

REGULATIONS

50 C.F.R. § 17.3 (2004)	4, 24
50 C.F.R. § 17.11 (2015)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew Balmford, <i>Wild Hope: On the Front Lines of Conservation Success</i> 10, 12, 97 (2012).....	27
<i>Conservation Banking: Incentives for Stewardship</i> , U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Aug. 2012), https://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/conservation_banking.pdf	4
